

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

-----X

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,
INC., Individually and on Behalf of All :
Others Similarly Situated, and derivatively on :
behalf of AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

No. 11-00779C (TCW)

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

Defendant, :

and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL :
GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, :

Nominal Defendant. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFF STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Robert J. Dwyer
Nicholas A. Gravante Jr.
Hamish P. M. Hume
Samuel C. Kaplan
Duane L. Loft
Julia C. Hamilton
Luke Thara
Laura Harris

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies
Attorney of Record
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel. (914) 749-8200
Fax (914) 749-8300
Email: dboies@bsfllp.com

*Attorneys for Starr International
Company, Inc.*

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
John L. Gardiner

August 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Standard of Review 2

II. The Government’s Motion to Reconsider the Court’s Decision Upholding Starr’s Direct Takings Claim Rests on Previously Available Documents that Are Consistent with the Court’s Ruling and Previously Rejected Arguments that Lack Merit. 4

A. The Government’s Belated Submission of the Term Sheet and Credit Agreement Is Not a Basis for Reconsideration. 4

B. The Government’s Effort to Reargue the Court’s Ruling that Starr Has Stated a Direct Takings Claim Regardless of Whether the Government Was a Controlling Shareholder When the Dilution Occurred Should Be Rejected. 5

C. The Court Should Also Reject the Government’s Third Attempt to Avoid or Delay the Discovery the Court Has Ordered to Commence. 8

III. There Is No Basis for Reconsidering the Court’s Determination that Starr Has Stated an Illegal Exactions Claim. 9

A. Starr Has Standing to Challenge the Government’s Illegal Exaction of \$25 Billion of AIG Stock. 9

B. The Government’s Effort to Reargue the Issues Regarding the Asserted Absence of a Money-Mandating Statute Provides No Basis for Reconsideration. 10

C. The Government Lacked Authority to Require the Transfer of Stock in Exchange for a Loan Under Section 13(3) of the Federal Reserve Act. 12

1. The “Limitations, Restrictions, and Regulations” Provision in 12 U.S.C. § 343 Did Not Authorize the Government To Demand Equity in Exchange For a Loan. 13

2. The Incidental Powers Provision Did Not Authorize the Government to Demand the Transfer of Equity in Exchange for a Loan. 15

IV. There Is No Basis for Reconsidering the Court’s Determination that Starr Has Stated a Takings Claim Based on the 2009 Reverse Stock Split. 17

A. The Court Correctly Interpreted the Delaware Consent Order. 17

B.	Delaware Law Further Confirms the Correctness of the Court’s Opinion.	19
C.	The Court Correctly Determined that Shareholders Held a Cognizable Property Interest in the Ability to Exclude the Government From the Pool of Common Stock.	22
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Airlines v. United States,
551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 12

Bowman v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996)..... 12

Briseno v. United States,
83 Fed. Cl. 630 (2008)..... 8

Caldwell v. United States,
391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 3

California Nat’l Bank v. Kennedy,
167 U.S. 362 (1897) 15, 16

Corkill v. United States,
No. 07-147T, 2012 WL 251987 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 6, 2012) 3

Crowley v. United States,
56 Fed. Cl. 291 (2003)..... 3

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
157 Ct. Cl. 802 (1962)..... 10, 11

Edwards v. Southcrest, L.L.C.,
No. 11-cv-0017, 2012 WL 1752998 (N.D. Okla. May 16, 2012) 3

Eversharp, Inc. v. United States,
125 F. Supp. 244 (Ct. Cl. 1954) 12

Figueroa v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003),
aff’d, 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... 7

GMO Niehaus & Co. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 428 (Ct. Cl. 1957) 12

Goldman v. Gagnard,
No. 11-cv-8843, 2012 WL 2397053 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2012) 3

Grimes v. Donald,
673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....7

Hamlet v. United States,
873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 11

Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.,
253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001)3

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)8

Lucas v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
59 F.2d 617 (4th Cir. 1932)9, 10

Mallow v. United States,
161 Ct. Cl. 446 (1963).....12

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 11, 12

O’Bryan v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 57 (2010)..... 12

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,
637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)..... 19

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
--- Fed. Cl. ---, No. 11-779C, 2012 WL 2512920 (Fed. Cl. July 2, 2012)passim

Stevens v. United States,
No. 98-554C, 2012 WL 2021740 (Fed. Cl. June 4, 2012)2, 3

Suwanee S.S. Co. v. United States,
279 F.2d 874 (Ct. Cl. 1960)..... 12, 14

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....7

Uni-Marts, Inc. v. Stein,
Nos. 14713, 14893, 1996 WL 466961 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 1996)20

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 11

Wolfchild v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 92 (2011).....2

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24 14
12 U.S.C. § 341 13
12 U.S.C. § 343 13
12 U.S.C. § 357 13
8 Del. Code § 242 19
8 Del. Code § 242(a) 21
8 Del. Code § 242(b) 20

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 215.2 15
12 C.F.R. § 7.1006 15

Rules

United States Court of Federal Claims Rule 54(b) 2
United States Court of Federal Claims Rule 59(a)(1) 2

Other Authorities

AIG Form 8-K (filed Sept. 18, 2008),
available at [www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/5272/
000095012308011147/y71385e8vk.htm](http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/5272/000095012308011147/y71385e8vk.htm) 5
O.C.C. Inter. Ltr. No. 992, 2004 WL 1563358 16
